Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Form 2.248

2.24B

Name of Company

FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED

Company rumber

05101189

In the High Court of Jusiice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

Court case humber

4044 of 2008

(8) Insert fukk name(s)
and addresses) of |aya (3) A Poxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curiis, DTE House,

administrator(s)
Holiins Mount, Bury BLS BAT

administrator{s} of the above company attach a progress report for Ine period

from fo

{b) insert dates ‘ {5} 28 November 2008 {b} 27 May 2009

|

Signed m—-‘

Joint / Adrveistreets__ J

Dated 19 June 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contacl information in the box | DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

contact you if there is & query on the form. The comtact | ~.e Mo l Tel 0151 767 1250

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the
public record DX Number DX Exchange

f
v have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at: Companies
rown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“AJQAIAYI*
A4l 252

23/06/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADME224 16-02-05




FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators’ progress report
for the period 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009

19 June 2009

Leonard Curtis
DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 BAT
Tel: 0161767 1250 Fax; 0161 767 1240




FRAME 1 (2004} LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Assets Still to be Realised

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Periad from 28 November 2008 to 27
May 2009

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Pericd from 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009

C Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 June 2009




FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO: THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

21

2.2

2.3

John Titley and Andrew Poxon were appointed as Joint Administrators of Frame 1 (2004) Limited ("the
Company”) in the jurisdiction of Manchester High Court, Manchester District Registry, number 4044 of 2008 on
28 November 2008. The administration appointment was made by the Trustees of the Patterson & Rothwell
Directors Retirement Scheme under the terms of a Debenture created on 17 December 2007.

The Administration is being handled by Leonard Curtis' Bury office, which is situated at DTE House, Hollins
Mount, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8AT.

The trading address of the Company was Unit 22, Castle Park Industrial Estate, Evans Street, Flint, Clwyd CHE
5XA. The business traded under its registered name.

The registered office address at the date of the appointment of administrators was Unit 22, Castle Park
Industrial Estate, Evans Street, Flint, Clwyd CH6 5XA. This was changed to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury,
Lancashire BLY 8AT on 11 December 2008. The Company'’s registered number is 05101189.

The functions of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix A is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the six month period
from 28 November 2008 to 27 May 2009.

Sale of the Plant, Machinery & Equipment

A sale of the above assets was completed on 19 December 2008 to Geoff Dallimore, Alan Rothwell and Gary
Torr. The agreed sales consideration was£30,000. | can confirm that the whole of the sale consideration has
now been received. This is currently being held by our agents so is not included in the receipts and payments
account at Appendix A.

Book Debts

RBS Commercial Services hold security in the form of a fixed charge over the Company's book debts.

As at the date of the administration, the Company had book debts with a book value of£1,296,615. However,
following a review by management prior to our appointment, a large number of invoices were identified as being
raised where the work had not been completed. A review by our debt collection agents estimated that invoices
raised for work done totalled£753,100. Our agents estimated thatf441,813 was potentially coflectible. To date
£244 458 has been collected. At this time, the level and timing of further collections is uncertain.

Joint Administrators' Progress Repori
19 June 2009




FRAME 1 {2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

2.2

5.3

24

55

6.1

6.2

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only assets of the Company still to be realised are the book debts referred to in 2.3 above.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

The secured and preferential creditors have approved that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Administration.

The Joint Administrators' time costs at 27 May 2009 are£24,425.00. This represents 113.4 hours at an average
rate 0f£215.39 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during this period.

Time costs off3,607.50 were incurred in the period prior to our appointment which the creditors are not required
to approve. To date this has not been paid.

To date remuneration oft7,000 has been drawn on account.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators consider that the third objective of administration will be achieved in this case, namely
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to make a payment in respect of the claims of the
preferential creditors, namely the Redundancy Payments Office and employees, for unpaid pay arrears and
holiday pay.

| can confirm that it is anticipated that debtor realisations will be insufficient to repay The Royal Bank of
Scotland Commercial Services Limited in full in respect of its security over the company's debtor ledger.

| can also advise that it is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the other
secured creditor, Patterson & Rothwell Directors Retirement Benefit Scheme.

The administrators are required by law, subject to certain rules, to set aside a proportion of the funds which
would normally be paid to the floating charge holder under the terms of its security, for the benefit of unsecured
creditors. This is known as the “Prescribed Part”. Based upon the information currently available, as it is
anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to secured creditors under their floating
charge, there will be no requirement to calculate a prescribed part in this matter.

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

It is unlikely that a request will be submitted to creditors for an extension of time to the current 12 month
duration of the administration. If required, a request for an extension of time will be communicated to creditors
in due course. The exit route from administration is likely to be by way of dissolution.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment as Administrators
ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 June 2009




FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 NEXT REPORT

7.1 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the next six
months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

For and on behalf of
FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

o
Sy
JMTITLEY

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
19 June 2009

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 June 2009




FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

28 NOVEMBER 2008 TO 27 MAY 2009

RECEIPTS
Book debts
Interest

Sundry Receipis
Sundry Refunds
Rates Refund

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements

246,779.33

PAYMENTS

Administrators’ Remuneration
Other Professional Fees
Insurance

Heat, Light and Telephone
Bank interest and Charges

Wages and Salaries

13,264.55

DISTRIBUTIONS
RBSCS
BALANCE IN HAND

244,458 60
17.36
12.00
12.60

2,263.67
15.10

7,000.00
2,200.06
435.87
308.73
40.00
3,279.95

199,842.39

33,672.39

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 June 2009




FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 28 NOVEMBER 2008 TO 27 MAY 2009

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
19 June 2009



0vasl
G1°0EZ
O0LLE
£4°562
00°¢02
95'682
96°€L)
¥8°9¢€2
00501

3
ajey ALnoH
aberaay

6EGiE

ogeee

E7 8091 80'8IE EX
006Z¥'vZ  PEL'L 00008 8. 00022'0L 899 0062 Al 00256'2 052 00vI9'y 92l
0066€7  9EI - - 000127 OEL - - 00'681 9 - .
00'6iSL 99 - - 00008 op - . 00'681 9 007082 4
05 222 52 052y g - - - . - - 00°0€L 4
00002’ b - - 00'0¥€ 0z - - 00'198 12 - -
00'€ES 9z 00'891 9l - . - - - 00°59€ 01
052867 €0l - - 00'S6S Ge - - 0000F'E € 05286 gz
0S0VE'y 8T 05 %01 L 006/9'c €2 00'6.2 A} 00288 87 - -
006996 80 0507 L 0000 0I2 - . 00'LEFY  Opl 05°198'} IS
05°60 B¢ 0560V B¢ - - . - - - - -
3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 spun 1500 spun 1509 spun 1509 spun 1500 sy 1503 sjun
[ej0) p JojR2ISIUIWPY  101B1S1IWpY ¢ Jobruen J1abeueyy Jojusg lopenq

{uonensiuiwpy uj)

paywr (00Z) | oweld

600Z ABI 27 01 8007 J3qWaAON g7 WO} S)S07) Bl ) SI0IRNSIUWPY J0 Alewwng

sajnuiw g ale sIUn Iy

(3) s1ey Ajinoy aBesaay

101

sBupy spas Jualuioddy 1504
Juswimeddy

UOEASIUILDY [BIBUSS)

13p|0H anuagag

Buper|

splojpue’]

sanlgen

5)assy

manay g Aomners




'
1
|
'
i

¢

FRAME 1 (2004) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 8

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case.

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is charged.

With effect from 1 January 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Perner | _ £395 | Administalor2 | _£170]
SeniorManager | _ £350 | Admimistators | E150
| Manager | ., 285 Admimistator4 | £105]
Manager2 | £245 ] Swppot DL 0
| Adminisirator 1 S £

We have not utilised the services of any sub-confractors in this case.
Professional Advisors

The choice of professionat advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not resiricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

On this case ws have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with
them, which is subject to review on a regular basts.

f _hiame_q.f.pLéfss_SE9_§éié§.;J§9£ " __l Basis of fe;arr;nge;e'nt e e
¢ Tumer Parkinson (legal advice) | Hourlyrale and disbursements |
i__(_D_hf_rl_gg_]'_a_yl_qr_(ialpgtqu_agﬂc.el 3 ] Hourly rate and disbursements J
|_Largo (debtcollecion) | Hourly rale and disbursements |

1
1
H

| EK Employment Consultants (employee advice) | Houry rate and disbursements |

i - e ]

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “calegory 1
disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mite, incurred by persannel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage. Category 1 disbursements incurred
on this case are detailed in Appendix A,

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an efement of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2
disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are ordinarily recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of
external provision;

Internal pholocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £62.90 per box

No categary 2 disbursements have been drawn on this case to date.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
1§ June 2008




